

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT CONTRACTS / AWARDS / GRANTS

← Award ● Contract ← Grant

Requested Board Meeting Date: December 1, 2020

* = Mandatory, information must be provided

or Procurement Director Award

*Contractor/Vendor Name/Grantor (DBA):

Racy Associates, Inc.

*Project Title/Description:

State Legislative Representation Services

*Purpose:

Representation of lobbying services for state legislation in accordance to Pima County's Board approved Legislative Agenda.

*Procurement Method:

Direct Select per Board of Supervisors Policy D29.6, III-C.

*Program Goals/Predicted Outcomes:

Reducing or eliminating the impacts of the State Legislature cost shifts to Pima County residents.

*Public Benefit:

Assistance with protecting the taxpayers of Pima County from cost shifts by the State Legislature, allowing Pima County property taxes to be reduced.

*Metrics Available to Measure Performance:

By meeting the scope of services outlined in the contract.

*Retroactive:

No.

Revised 5/2020

To: COB - 11-18.20 Ver. - 12 Page 1 of 2 Pg= - 2 (1)

Procure Dept 11/18/*20 PMO1:04

Contract / Award Information				
Document Type: De	epartment Code:	Contract Numbe	er (i.e., 15-123):	
Commencement Date:	Commencement Date: Termination Date:		Prior Contract Number (Synergen/CMS):	
Expense Amount: \$*		Revenue Amou	Revenue Amount: \$	
*Funding Source(s) required:				
Funding from General Fund?	es CNo If Yes \$		%	
Contract is fully or partially funded wi	th Federal Funds?	Yes No		
If Yes, is the Contract to a vendor	or subrecipient?			
Were insurance or indemnity clauses	modified?	🗌 Yes 🔲 No		
lf Yes. attach Risk's approval.				
Vendor is using a Social Security Nu	mber?	∏Yes ∏No		
If Yes. attach the required form per A		22-10		
n res. allaen die regareer form per F		2210.		
Amendment / Revised Award Infor	mation			
Document Type: CT D	epartment Code: CA	Contract Numbe	er (i.e.,15-123): <u>17*157</u>	
Amendment No.: 2		AMS Version No.: 12		
Commencement Date: 12/02/2020		New Termination Date: 12/01/2022		
		Prior Contract No. (Syn	ergen/CMS):	
	ncrease C Decrease	Amount This Amendme	ent: \$ 280,000.00	
Is there revenue included? CY	es C No If	Yes \$		
*Funding Source(s) required: Gen	eral Fund			
		Yes\$ 280.000.00	%	
Funding from General Fund? • Y	es CNo If	200.000.00		
Grant/Amendment Information (for	r grants acceptance and	awards) C Aw	ard C Amendment	
Document Type: D	epartment Code:	Grant Number (i.e. 15-123):	
Commencement Date:	Termination Date:	Ame	endment Number:	
Match Amount: \$		Revenue Amount: \$		
*All Funding Source(s) required:		-		
Air anding Source(s) required.				
*Match funding from General Fund	d? (Yes (No If	Yes \$	%	
*Match funding from other source *Funding Source:	s? (Yes (No If	Yes \$	%	
*If Federal funds are received, is f Federal government or passed the				
Contact: Deseret Romero				
Department: County Administrator	's Office	Te	elephone: 724-8450	
Department Director Signature/Da	te:			
Deputy County Administrator Sign	ature/Date:	0 1 11	1	
County Administrator Signature/Da (Required for Board Agenda/Addendum Items)	ate:	autet	2001 11/17/2020	
,			/ ///	

Pima County Administrator's Office

Project: State Legislative Representation Services

Contractor: Racy Associates, Inc.

Contract No.: CT-CA-17*157

Contract Amendment No.: 02

Orig. Contract Term: 12/02/2016 - 12/01/2018 Termination Date Prior Amendment: 12/01/2020 Termination Date This Amendment: 12/01/2022 Orig. Amount: Prior Amendments Amount: This Amendment Amount: Revised Total Amount: \$280,000.00 \$280,000.00 \$280,000.00 \$840,000.00

1

CONTRACT AMENDMENT

The parties agree to amend the above-referenced contract as follows:

1. Background and Purpose.

1.1. <u>Background</u>. On December 2, 2016, County and Contractor entered into the above referenced agreement to provide State legislative representation services. The current term of the Contract expires on December 1, 2020, but can extended by agreement of the parties for up to 3 additional 2-year periods.

1.2. <u>Purpose</u>. County requires continuing services. It is in the best interests of the County to continue to utilize the Contractor's services.

- Term. The County is exercising the second extension option to renew the contract for one additional 2-year period commencing on December 2, 2020 and terminating on December 1, 2022. If the commencement date is before the Effective Date of this amendment, the parties will, for all purposes, deem the amendment to have been in effect as of the commencement date.
- 3. Maximum Payment Amount. The maximum amount the County will spend under this Contract, as set forth in Article 3, is increased by \$140,000 per year. County's total payments to Contractor under this contract, including any sales taxes, will not exceed \$840,000.

All other provisions of the Contract not specifically changed by this Amendment remain in effect and are binding upon the parties.

Contract No.: CT-CA-17*157

Revised 7/10/20

PIMA COUNTY

CONTRACTOR

han. Michael Racy, Racy Associates, Inc.

18-2020

Chairman, Board of Supervisors

Date

ATTEST

Clerk of the Board

Date

APPROVED AS TO FORM

Buchinger, Deputy County Attorney

11/16/20 Date

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT

C.H. Huckelberry, County Administrator

Contract No.: CT-CA-17*157

Revised 7/10/20